RESOLUTION NO.2 i-513

Al _UTION ¢ THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY,
FLORIDA, APPROVING THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, PROVISIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS
OF A MODIFICATION TO SUBGRANT AGREMENT WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA’S
DEPAL.. MENT OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT (FDEM) TO PROVIDE ADD.__ONAL
FUNDING AND EXTEND THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED AGREEMENT TO JUNE 30, 2024
FOR SIGNALIZATION IMPROVEMENTS AT THE INTERSECTION OF US-1 WITH SHORE
DRIVE; AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
EXECUTE THE GRANT AGREEMENT MODIFICATION ON BEHALF OF ST. JOHNS
COUNTY (COUNTY);

RFf“'l"l‘ AT Q

WHEREAS, the grant was previously amended on December 21, 2021 under Resolution 2021-539,

WHEREAS, the Agreement modification awards additional funding, and extends the grant time to June
30, 2024 as set forth and attached hereto, incorporated by reference and made a part hereof; and

WE REAS, the contract modifications allow for reimbursement to the County for constructed
improvements at the US-1/Shore Drive intersection,

WHEREAS, the modification will update the Agreement language regarding Public Records, Conflicts
of Interest, and Invoice Frequency; and

WHEREAS, the Project is in the best interest of the County for the health, safety, and welfare of its
citizens.

NOW, ..IEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSINERS OF
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

Section 1. The above Recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this Resolution, and
such Recitals are adopted as findings of fact.

Section 2. The Board of County Commissioners hereby approves the terms, conditions, provisions,
and requirements of the Modification to Subgrant Agreement with the State of Florida’s Department of
Emergency Management, and authorizes the Chair of the Board of County Commissioners to execute the
Agreement on behalf of the County for the purposes mentioned above and in substantially the form and
format as attached.

Se bmit and electronic copy of the contract tc ~ ‘lia  Jdernand
at: EF: 4283-12-R Contract
Section 4. To the extent that there are typographical and/or administrative errors that do not change

the tone, tenor, or concept of this Resolution, then this Resolution may be revised without subsequent
approval of the Board of County Commissioners.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida,
this 19th day of December, 2023.












IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties he
out! Hw.

JB-RECIPIENT: ST. JOHNS COUNTY

By:

o have executed this modification as of the dates set

Name and Title:

Date:

STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

By

Name anc. ..le:;__F -~ Guthi  Director

Date:



















nro without an x nttott Agreer wtbeing w1, solo 't o wnt of t
funds obligated under this Agreement is not increased.

*** This project has an estimated $0.00 in contingency funds. Per} _./A Hazard Mitigation Assistan
Guidance Part VI, D.3.«  Contingency funds are not automatically available for use. Prior to their release,
contingency funds must be re-budgeted to another direct cost category and identified. Post-award changes
to the budget require prior written approval from the Division (FDEM). The written request should
demonstrate what unforeseen condition related to the project arose that required the use of contingency
funds.

Project Management costs are included for this project in the amount of $10,000.00.

Funding Summary Totals

Federal Share: $508,805.25 (75.00%)
Non-E~~~-~! Share: $169,601.75 (25.00%)
Total Project Cost: $678,407.00 (100.00%)




